

ABSTRACT

The Waqf Act, 1995 - Appointment of Thiru. S.M. Meera Mohideen as a Member of Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal under clause (c) of sub-section 4 of section 83 of the Waqf Act, 1995 (Central Act 43 of 1995) read with rule 3(c) of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016 - Orders - Issued -Notified.

BACKWARD CLASSES, MOST BACKWARD CLASSES AND MINORITIES WELFARE (T2) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (D) No.10

Dated 22.02.2018

Heyvilambi - Masi 10 Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2049

Read:

1. G.O. (Ms) No.55, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (T1) Department, dated 07.10.2016.

2. G.O. (Ms) No.4, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (T2) Department, dated 20.01.2017.

3. G.O. (D) No.5, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (T2) Department, dated 13.02.2017.

4. G.O. (Rt) No.1040, Public (Special - A) Department, dated 23.03.2017.

5. G.O. (Ms) No.22, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities (T2) Department, dated 24.04.2017.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have framed Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016 and these rules have been notified in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated 07.10.2016.

2. In the Government Order second read above, the Government have accorded for sanction of certain posts including one member having knowledge of Muslim law and jurisprudence including laws relating to Waqf for the Waqf Tribunal at Chennai and among other things, fixed the monthly Honorarium of Rs.50,000/- to the Member referred to in rule 3(c) of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016.

3. In the Government Order third read above, the Government constituted a selection Board as per rule 4(c) of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016, for selecting a member of the Tribunal referred to in clause (c) of sub-section (4) of section 83 of the Waqf Act 1995. The Board conducted the interview and selected Thiru S. M. Meera Mohideen as a Member of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal at Chennai.

4. Accordingly, the Government appoints Thiru S. M. Meera Mohideen as a Member for Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal at Chennai under clause (c) of sub-section (4) of section 83 of the Waqf Act, 1995 read with clause (c) of rule 3 of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016. Further, as per rule 5 of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016, the tenure of the Member of the Tribunal so appointed under clause (c) of rule 3 of the said rules shall be three years from the date on which he enters upon the office or till he attains 62 years of age, whichever is earlier.

5. The following Notification shall be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government</u> Gazette, Extraordinary, dated 22.02.2018.

NOTIFICATON.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (c) of sub-section (4) of section 83 of the Waqf Act, 1995 (Central Act 43 of 1995) read with clause (c) of rule 3 and rule 5 of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal (Conditions of Service and Procedure) Rules, 2016, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby appoints Thiru S. M. Meera Mohideen, Advocate as a Member of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Tribunal at Chennai, for a period of three years from the date on which he enters upon his office or till he attains 62 years of age whichever is earlier.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

A. KARTHIK SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Works Manager,

Government Central Press,

Chennai-79. (for publication of Notification

in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Extraordinary, dated 22.02.2018).

The Registrar General.

High Court of Madras, Chennai-104.

Thiru S.M. Meera Mohideen,

New No.64, Old No.96, Thaiyappa Mudali Street, Seven Wells, Chennai-1.

Ms. A. Balkis.

Sessions Judge, Sessions Court for Trial of

cases relating to Communal clashes, Madurai

(through the Registrar General, High Court of Madras, Chennai-104).

The Director, Minorities Welfare, Chennai-2,

The Chief Executive Officer,

Tamil Nadu Waqf Board, Chennai-1.

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit-I), Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit-II), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-5.

Copy to:

The Special Personal Assistant to

Hon'ble Minister for Labour and Wagf, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Secretary to Secretary to Government,

Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes

and Minorities Welfare Department, Chennai- 9.

Stock File / Spare Copy.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer 22.2.2018